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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

In the Matter of the Investigation of the 
Costs and Benefits of Pacificorp’s Net 
Metering Program 

Docket No. 14-035-114 
 
PETITION TO INTERVENE OF 
SUNRUN, INC. 

 
 

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-207 and Utah Admin. Code § R746-100-7, 

Sunrun, Inc. (“Sunrun”) hereby petitions to intervene in the above-captioned proceeding 

before the Public Service Commission of Utah (“Commission”).  In support, Sunrun 

states as follows: 

1. On November 9, 2016, Rocky Mountain Power (“Company”) submitted a 

“Compliance Filing” in Docket No. 14-035-114 proposing specific rate structure changes 

to its currently effective net metering tariffs and submitted Advice No. 16-13 in the 

above-captioned docket. Advice No. 16-13 proposes to close Schedule 135 and open 

new, transitional Schedule 135-A for net metering customers that apply after December 
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9, 2016. The Commission issued on order suspending Advice No. 16-13 on December 9, 

2016. 

2. On November 18, 2016, the Commission issued the Scheduling Order and 

Notices of Hearing and Public Witness Hearing (“Scheduling Order”) and set a deadline 

of December 20, 2016 for petitions for intervention by parties that wish to participate in 

the phase of this proceeding that will address the Company’s Compliance Filing and 

“potentially dispositive legal issues” related to that filing. Scheduling Order at p. 2. 

3. Sunrun is the nation’s largest dedicated residential rooftop solar company. 

The Company designs, installs, monitors and maintains solar panels on homeowner 

rooftops. Sunrun is committed to ensuring that all utility customers have a viable choice 

in how they consume electricity. Sunrun has an interest in ensuring that rooftop solar is 

deployed efficiently and economically and that utility rate design is fair, clear, and 

transparent so as not to discriminate against any particular class of customers or 

customers who install rooftop solar.  

4. Sunrun is a member of The Alliance for Solar Choice (“TASC”), which 

participated in Docket Nos. 13-035-184 and 14-035-114. Several previous members of 

TASC are now represented by the Energy Freedom Coalition of America (“EFCA”), 

which is separately seeking intervention.1  Sunrun is not a member of EFCA and seeks 

independent party status through this petition. TASC intends to withdraw from this 

proceeding if Sunrun is granted intervention.. 

                                                 
1 EFCA represents a broad range of businesses that include SolarCity Corporation, 
Silevo, LLC, Zep Solar, LLC, Go Solar, LLC, 1 Sun Solar Electric, LLC, and Ecological 
Energy Systems. EFCA filed a petition to intervene on December 14, 2016. 
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5. Sunrun has a direct and continuing interest in the Commission’s 

development and implementation of a framework to analyze the net metering program 

(“analytical framework”) pursuant Utah Code Annotated 54-15-105.1. The Company’s 

Compliance Filing asks, in part, that the Commission apply the cost-benefit framework 

adopted by its November 8, 2015 Order in this proceeding. Sunrun has a direct interest in 

participating in this proceeding to ensure that the framework is applied appropriately.  

6. Sunrun also has a direct interest in the Commission’s eventual application 

of the analytical framework. The Commission is likely to use the framework to determine 

whether future net metering rate proposals are just and reasonable. Any rate design 

approved in this proceeding will have a substantial impact on the ability of providers of 

solar services to effectively operate in Utah. Sunrun’s national perspective addressing 

matters of rate design for net metering customers will help contribute to a robust record 

in this proceeding.  

7. Sunrun seeks to intervene, in part, to seek the dismissal of the Company’s 

compliance filing upon legal grounds that it is improper for the Commission to consider 

the rate proposal for net metering customers outside of a general rate case. To this end, 

Sunrun believes that its participation could contribute to the efficient disposition of this 

case, saving the Commission and other interested parties time and resources.   

8. Sunrun’s interests in the outcome of these proceedings will not be 

adequately represented by any other party.  Sunrun’s participation will not delay the 

conduct of this proceeding.  Sunrun’s Petition to Intervene is timely filed. Sunrun’s 

participation will promote the public’s interest in a robust market for residential 

customer-sited solar energy in the state of Utah. Sunrun intends to work closely with 
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other parties with related interests to avoid duplication of effort and to advance efficient 

administration of this proceeding, but seeks independent party status to protect its 

specific interests.  

9. Sunrun requests that all communications regarding this matter to be 

directed, via electronic mail, to the following persons2: 

Thadeus B. Culley 
Keyes & Fox, LLP 
401 Harrison Oaks Blvd, Suite 100 
Cary, NC 27513 
Tele: (510) 314-8205 
Email: tculley@kfwlaw.com  
 
James M. Van Nostrand 
Keyes & Fox, LLP 
275 Orchard Drive 
Pittsburgh, PA 15228 
Tele: (412) 343-2649 
Email:  jvannostrand@kfwlaw.com  
 
Bruce M. Plenk 
Utah Bar No. 02613 
2958 N. St. Augustine Place 
Tucson, AZ 85712 
Tele:  (520) 795-8611 
Email:  solarlawyeraz@gmail.com 
 

For these reasons, Sunrun respectfully requests that the Commission grant its 

Petition to Intervene and permit Sunrun to participate in this proceeding as a party with 

all of the rights attached thereto.   

 

                                                 
2 Mr. Culley, Mr. Van Nostrand, and Mr. Plenk intend to appear as joint counsel in this 
proceeding for Sunrun and EFCA. 
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Respectfully submitted on this 20th Day of December, 2016.   

 
_________/s/_________________ 
Thadeus B. Culley 
Keyes & Fox, LLP 
401 Harrison Oaks Blvd., Suite 100 
Cary, NC 27513 
(510) 314-8205 
tculley@kfwlaw.com  
 
James M. Van Nostrand 
Keyes & Fox, LLP 
275 Orchard Drive 
Pittsburgh, PA 15228 
Tele: (412) 343-2649 
Email:  jvannostrand@kfwlaw.com  
 
Bruce Plenk (USB# 02613) 
2958 N St Augustine Pl 
Tucson AZ 85712 
Telephone 520 909-1389   
E-mail:  solarlawyeraz@gmail.com  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 I hereby certify that I will cause a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
PETITION TO INTERVENE OF SUNRUN, INC. to be dispatched via overnight 
delivery to be filed with the Utah Public Service Commission on December 20, 2016 and 
to be served via email on that day upon the following persons: 

 
Robert C. Lively 
(bob.lively@pacificorp.com)  
Yvonne R. Hogle 
(yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com)  
Daniel E. Solander 
(daniel.solander@pacificorp.com)  
Rocky Mountain Power  
D. Matthew Moscon 
(dmmoscon@stoel.com)  
Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power  
Data Request Response Center 
(datarequest@pacificorp.com)  

PacifiCorp  

 

Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com)  
Hatch, James & Dodge  
 
Rex Olsen  (rolsen@utah.gov)  
Michele Beck (mbeck@utah.gov) 
Cheryl Murray (cmurray@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag  (bvastag@utah.gov)  
Office of Consumer Services 
 

 
 

Sophie Hayes (sophie@utahcleanenergy.org)  
Utah Clean Energy  
 

 

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov)  
Rex Olsen (rolsen@utah.gov)  
Chris Parker (chrisparker@utah.gov) 
William Powell (wpowell@utah.gov) 
Dennis Miller (dennismiller@utah.gov)  
Division of Public Utilities 
 

 

Christine Brinker (cbrinker@swenergy.org)  
Southwest Energy Efficiency Project  
 
Michael Shay (michael@healutah.org) Heal Utah 
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Meshach Y. Rhoades, Esq. (rhoadesm@gtlaw.com)  
Greenberg Traurig 
 
Capt Thomas A. Jernigan (Thomas.Jernigan@us.af.mil)  
Mrs. Karen White (Karen.White.13@us.af.mil)  
USAF Utility Law Field Support Center  
 
Meshach Y. Rhoades, Esq. (rhoadesm@gtlaw.com)  
Greenberg Traurig  
 
Travis Ritchie (travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org)  
Gloria Smith (gloria.smith@sierraclub.org)  
Casey Roberts (casey.roberts@sierraclub.org) 
 
Michael D. Rossetti (solar@trymike.com)  
 
Steve W. Chriss (Stephen.Chriss@wal-mart.com)  
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
 
Brian W. Burnett, Esq. (brianburnett@kmclaw.com)  
Kirton McConkie  
 
Stephen J. Baron (sbaron@jkenn.com)  
J. Kennedy & Associates 
 
Arthur F. Sandack, Esq (asandack@msn.com)  
IBEW Local 57  
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. (kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com)  
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. (Jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com)  
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com)  
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com)  
Energy Strategies  
 
Elias Bishop (ebishop@utsolar.org)  
Chad Hofheins (chad@synergypowerpv.com)  
Utah Solar Energy Association  
 
David L. Thomas (dthomas@summitcounty.org)  
Summit County Attorney  
 
Stephen F. Mecham (sfmecham@gmail.com)  
 
Jerold G. Oldroyd (oldroydj@ballardspahr.com)  
 
Theresa A. Foxley (foxleyt@ballardspahr.com)  
Ballard Spahr LLP  
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Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@bbrslaw.com)  
Eric J. Lacey (elacey@bbrslaw.com)  
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C.  
 
Jeremy R. Cook (jrc@pkhlawyers.com)  
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C.  
 
William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com)  
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com)  
Parsons Behle & Latimer  
 
Roger Swenson (roger.swenson@prodigy.net)  
E-Quant Consulting LLC 
 
Tyler Poulson (tyler.poulson@slcgov.com)  
Salt Lake City Corporation 
 
 
Dated December 19, 2016 at Cary, NC. 

 
_________________________ 
Blake Elder 

 


